

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.31/2015

Complainant : Sri Deba Prasanna Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Mission Director, SSA, Kahilipara

Date of hearing : 25.05.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

25.05.2016

The petitioner Sri Deba Prasanna Bora is absent. However, he has sent an email dated 24.05.2016 stating that he is not able to attend today's hearing on health ground.

The Sr. Administrative Officer & SPIO, SSA Assam has deputed Sri P.K. Chakrabarty, State Consultant, ASPIO and Sri Ripen Boro, Translator to attend the hearing of appeal.

The Sr. Administrative Officer & SPIO, SSA has submitted a written statement dated 19.05.2016 informing that the RTI application dated 22.01.2015 filed by Sri Deba Prasanna Bora could not be traced out as per record available in the State Mission Office, SSA. It has been mentioned that an application from the same appellant had been received on 11.01.2016 requesting the same information. The information was provided to the appellant vide letter no. SSA/RTI/18/2016/3049 dated 05.04.2016. The SPIO has also mentioned that after receiving the notice of hearing the information sought for by the appellant was forwarded vide letter no.SSA/Hearing/2ndAppeal/3/2015/3686 dated 19.05.2016.

In view of the absence of the petitioner on health ground, it could not be ascertained whether he had received the information as sought for or whether he is satisfied with the information furnished.

In case the petitioner is not satisfied with the information furnished he may move the Commission for redressal.

With the above direction, the petition dated 29.04.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/JRT.31/2015/15 -A Dtd. 25.05.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Mission Director, SSA, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, Pin- 781017 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Deba Prasanna Bora, Vill- Bar Mainapara, PO- Barkhelia, Dist- Jorhat, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission